## Resolution No. 2020-011

County of BALDWIN )

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Project No. BCP 02-068-18

Functional Classification No.04-Minor Arterial

WHEREAS, the COUNTY COMMISSION of BALDWIN County, Alabama, is desirous of constructing or improving, by force account, by contract or both, a section of road included in the BALDWIN County Road System and described as follows:

Capacity Improvements to County Road 64 from State Route 181 East approximately 2 miles to the Fish River Bridge including Improvements to the Intersections at County Road 64 and Austin/Rigsby Road, County Road 54 West, and County Road 54 East.

WHEREAS, the County agrees to all of the provisions of the County-wide agreement executed between the State and the County covering preliminary engineering by State forces and equipment on the project; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to all of the provisions of any agreement which has been executed or will be executed between the State and the County covering the construction and construction inspection of the project; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to all of the provisions of any agreement which has been executed or will be executed between the State and the County covering the utility relocation of the project; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to all of the provisions of any agreement which has been executed or will be executed between the State and the County covering the Right-of-Way acquisition of the project.

Done at the Regular session of the Commission of Baldwin County, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION Governing Body

Charles F. Gruber, Chairman

Billie Jo Underwood, Vice Chariman

Joe Davis, III

James E. Ball